UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
Martinsburg DIVISION

In re: David Andrew Levine
Monica Larson Levine

§ Case No. 19-01048
§
§
§

Debtor(s)

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 12/13/2019. The case
was converted to one under Chapter 7 on 02/26/2020. The undersigned trustee was appointed on 09/30/2022.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor as
exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554.
An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all property of the estate is attached
as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of $ 69,298.85

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an

interim distribution 0.00
Administrative expenses 6,371.24
Bank service fees 3,110.63
Other payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 0.00
Exemptions paid to the debtor 17,175.00
Other payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of' $ 42.641.98

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

"The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to
disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional
compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement
of the additional interest.
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5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account.

6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 10/13/2020 and the deadline for filing
governmental claims was 10/13/2020. All claims of each class which will receive a distribution have been
examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis,
explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is $5,856.19. To
the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of $5,856.19, for a
total compensation of $5,856.192. In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary
expenses in the amount of $0.00 and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $319.02 for total expenses
of $319.022.

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, | hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing report is true
and correct.

Date: 02/11/2025 By: /s/ Thomas H. Fluharty
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the
amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)
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Form 1

. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 1
Asset Cases
Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/26/2020 (c)
Monica Larson Levine )
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/23/2020
For Period Ending: 02/11/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/13/2020
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
1 2426 Steamboat Run Road, 420,000.00 27,911.28 0.00 FA
Shepherdstown, WV 25443
amended 10-28-20
2 2013 Subaru Outback. 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
USAA holds lien.
3 2011 Subaru Legacy. 650.00 0.00 0.00 FA
4 Utility Trailer. 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
5 2008 Toyota Highlander. Entire property 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
value: $
6 2002 Honda Accord. 800.00 0.00 0.00 FA
7 2000 BMW 1200cc, Motorcycle -16,084. 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 FA
8 Stove/Cooking Unit 250.00 0.00 0.00 FA
9 Refrigerator 350.00 0.00 0.00 FA
10 Freezer 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
11 Washer & Dryer 625.00 0.00 0.00 FA
12 Small Appliances 300.00 0.00 0.00 FA
13 Cooking Utensils/Cookware 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
14 Dishes/China/Crystal 850.00 0.00 0.00 FA
15 Silverware/Flatware 250.00 0.00 0.00 FA
16 Living Room Furniture 650.00 0.00 0.00 FA
17 Family Room Furniture 350.00 0.00 0.00 FA
18 Dining Room Furniture 800.00 0.00 0.00 FA
19 Table & Chairs 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
20 Bedroom Furniture 450.00 0.00 0.00 FA
21 Various Home Decorations 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
22 Sewing Machine 75.00 0.00 0.00 FA
23 Desk & Office Furniture 250.00 0.00 0.00 FA
24 Miscellaneous Household Items 600.00 0.00 0.00 FA
25 Tools 300.00 0.00 0.00 FA
26 Lawnmower 125.00 0.00 0.00 FA
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Form 1

. Exhibit A
Individual Estate Property Record and Report Page: 2
Asset Cases
Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/26/2020 (c)
Monica Larson Levine )
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/23/2020
For Period Ending: 02/11/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/13/2020
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Formally Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Abandoned Received by the Administered (FA)/
Values Trustee, OA=§554(a) Estate Gross Value of
Less Liens, Exemptions, abandon. Remaining Assets
Ref. # and Other Costs)
27 TV & VCR/DVD 550.00 0.00 0.00 FA
28 Computer & Accessories 900.00 0.00 0.00 FA
29 Photography Equipment 75.00 0.00 0.00 FA
30 Signed Football, Native American 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Artifacts,
oriental rugs, art, glassware, pottery.
(Native Am artifacts in safe deposit box- United Bank)
31 Clothing 850.00 0.00 0.00 FA
32 Jewelry 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
33 Dog 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
34 Checking: BB&T 1,922.40 0.00 0.00 FA
35 401K (w) 149,897.00 0.00 0.00 FA
36 Claim against GeoStellar, Inc., (u) 397,631.99 397,631.99 0.00 FA
Bankruptcy case 18-00045.
37 Lawsuit- Levine et al. v. Rockwool, et al., Unknown 25,000.00 20,000.00 FA
(u) (See Footnote)
38 Lawsuit- Levine v. Spirit of Jefferson 45,000.00 25,400.00 45,000.00 FA
County, (u)
Circuit Court of Jefferson County, WV, defamation.
39 Ownership Interest in ThreeSquare, LLC 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
40 Ownership interest in Indeco Union 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
41 Ownership interest in OurClimate, LLC 100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
42 Tax refund (u) 0.00 0.00 4,298.85 FA
42 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $1 ,049,401.39 $475,943-27 569,298-85 $0.00
RE PROP# 37 Circuit Court of Jefferson County, WV, defamation.
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Form 1 N
Individual Estate Property Record and Report E:Z:'t/;
Asset Cases

Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: (680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 02/26/2020 (c)
Monica Larson Levine )
§ 341(a) Meeting Date: 04/23/2020
For Period Ending: 02/11/2025 Claims Bar Date: 10/13/2020

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

1-9-25: updated distribution, drafted new final report / emailed to UST for review.
12-16-24: filed motion to join settlement / drafted final report, appl pay atty & trustee.
12-10-24: THF revised both motions, sent to Marty for review.

12-9-24: revised motion to join settlement & motion to shorten time period from Sheehan.
8-6-24: attn to corresp from M. Sheehan; arbitration in Geostellar is scheduled in January, 2025, oral
arguments in the AP is scheduled for September, 2024.

6-25-24: provided UST an update on case progress.

3-29-24: reviewed entered order extending discovery - Geostellar & objection to claim 6.
3-22-24: CC Marty S. regarding Geostellar, reviewed Agreed Order extending discovery - agreed to
extension.

10-10-23: drafted objection to claim no. 6

6-13-23: attn to debtor's motion to cont hearing on motion convert & obj disclose state.
3-29-23: attn to operating reports; Court's opinion & order denying UST motion to convert.
12-13-22: attn to operating report.

9-27-22: attn to briefs in ThreeSquare case.

6-15-22: review case for claim v. Philadelphia

6-8-22: attn Philad Co. mediation

5-3-22: filed response to objection Geostaller

4-30-22: attn to appeal.

4-28-22: review ThrreeSquare plans/disc. statement.

4-27-22: attn to Geostaller Obj to Claims

4-23-22: review designation on appeal

3-31-22: review order - Truth Tellers

3-30-22: review disposition for appeal in 21-19

3-21-22: review Ct order in AP 21-19

10-1-21: attn to Response to Motion to Dismiss

8-13-21: review A/P - Phila Co.

1-12-22: file & mail objection (ThreeSquare)

1-11-22: draft objection to ThreeSquare's 3rd plan of reorganization.

8-18-21: drafted appl employ accountant - Jack Lantzy

8-12-21: filed order approving settlement & report of sale on settlement.

8-11-21: drafted report of sale on civil action w/Rockwool case; reviewed order approving settlement of the
civil action case & wire transfer of funds.

6-16-21: filed MOR's in Indeco Union.

5-25-21: filed amended motion comp - Rockwool.

5-24-21: drafted amended mot comp - Rockwool.

3-5-21: filed response to debtor's brief.

2-22-21: filed memorandum brief - Rockwool.

12-16-20: drafted brief - Rockwool

12-4-20: filed trustee's response to debtor's motion comp w/Rockwool & motion to comp w/Spirit of Jefferson.
11-24-20: filed trustee's response to debtor's motion to compel abandonment.

11-5-20: filed order on obj exemptions.

11-6-2020: TC w/S.Snowden re: release & motion to compromise

10-16-2020: drafted TR's response to motion dismiss

10-15-2020: filed motion to comp w/Rockwool.

10-14-2020: drafted motion to compromise w/Rockwool / motion intervene (Spirit of Jeff Co).
10-2-2020: filed objection to debtors exemptions.

9-17 & 18-2020: revised objection to exemptions

9-14-2020: drafted objection to exemptions.

9-4-2020: draft letter to debtor & atty

9-2-2020: review correspondence & documents re Indeco

7-16-2020: filed motion to operate business - Indeco Union.

7-14-2020: CC - atty re: Indeco Union.

Investigate related companies/affiliates - possibly settle pending suits.

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 06/30/2021 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): 01/09/2025 (Actual)
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



Form 2 Exhibit B
. . Page: 1
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Monica Larson Levine Account #: ***:+%4130 Checking
Taxpayer ID #: *****8316 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
For Period Ending:  02/11/2025 Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
02/11/21 {38} CHUBB Federal Insurance settlement proceeds of AP Spirit of 1249-000 45,000.00 45,000.00
Company Jefferson civil matter
02/12/21 101 David Andrew Levine, Monica debtor's exemption of lawsuit - 8100-002 17,175.00 27,825.00
Larson Levine Spirit of Jefferson
02/26/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 32.39 27,792.61
Fees
03/23/21 102 Insurance Partners Agency, LLC [ Trustee bond payment 2300-000 20.05 27,772.56
03/31/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 48.99 27,723.57
Fees
04/30/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 44 .43 27,679.14
Fees
05/28/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 41.40 27,637.74
Fees
06/30/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 48.72 27,589.02
Fees
07/30/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 44.21 27,544.81
Fees
08/11/21 {37} Law Office of Kathy Santa settlement funds of pre petition 1229-000 20,000.00 47,544.81
Barbara claims (civil action w/Rockwool, et
al)
08/31/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 68.45 47,476.36
Fees
09/30/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 76.09 47,400.27
Fees
10/29/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 73.43 47,326.84
Fees
11/30/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 80.90 47,245.94
Fees
12/31/21 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 78.24 47,167.70
Fees
01/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 73.07 47,094.63
Fees
02/14/22 103 Insurance Partners chapter 7 trustee bond 2300-004 1,857.00 45,237.63
Voided on 02/14/2022
02/14/22 103 Insurance Partners chapter 7 trustee bond 2300-004 -1,857.00 47,094.63
Voided: check issued on
02/14/2022
02/14/22 104 Insurance Partners chapter 7 trustee bond 2300-000 18.57 47,076.06
02/28/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 70.45 47,005.61
Fees
03/14/22 105 West Virginia State Tax state income tax due 2820-000 1,335.00 45,670.61
Department
03/14/22 106 United State Treasury income tax due (Form 1041, 2021) 2810-000 4,034.00 41,636.61
03/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 81.95 41,554.66
Fees
04/29/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 64.59 41,490.07
Fees
05/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 64.27 41,425.80
Fees
06/28/22 107 Smith, Elliott, Kearns & Company, | Accountant fees 3410-000 886.10 40,539.70
LLC
06/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 73.04 40,466.66
Fees
Page Subtotals: $65,000.00 $24,533.34
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




Form 2 Exhibit B
. . Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Bank Name: Metropolitan Commercial Bank
Monica Larson Levine Account #: ***xxx4130 Checking
Taxpayer ID #: *****8316 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
For Period Ending:  02/11/2025 Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
07/29/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 62.97 40,403.69
Fees
08/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 71.23 40,332.46
Fees
09/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 64.64 40,267.82
Fees
10/31/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 62.38 40,205.44
Fees
11/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 68.73 40,136.71
Fees
12/30/22 Metropolitan Commercial Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 64.32 40,072.39
Fees
01/18/23 Transfer Debit to TriState Capital | Transition Debit to TriState Capital 9999-000 40,072.39 0.00
Bank acct XXXXXX6119 Bank acct XXXXXX6119
COLUMN TOTALS 65,000.00 65,000.00 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers/CDs 0.00 40,072.39
Subtotal 65,000.00 24,927.61
Less: Payments to Debtors 17,175.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $65,000.00 $7,752.61
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




Form 2 Exhibit B
. . Page: 3
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Monica Larson Levine Account #: ***¥*%%6119 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID #: *****8316 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
For Period Ending:  02/11/2025 Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
01/18/23 Transfer Credit from Metropolitan | Transition Credit from Metropolitan 9999-000 40,072.39 40,072.39
Commercial Bank acct Commercial Bank acct
XXXXXX4130 XXXXXX4130
01/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 68.50 40,003.89
Fees
02/28/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 59.83 39,944.06
Fees
03/06/23 1000 Insurance Partners Trustee Chapter 7 Bond / 2300-000 53.21 39,890.85
Acct#62949
03/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 66.08 39,824.77
Fees
04/28/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 59.57 39,765.20
Fees
05/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 70.10 39,695.10
Fees
06/30/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 63.61 39,631.49
Fees
07/28/23 {42} United States Treasury 12/2021 1041 Refund (plus 1224-000 4,298.85 43,930.34
interest)
07/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 61.62 43,868.72
Fees
08/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 77.34 43,791.38
Fees
09/29/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 67.84 43,723.54
Fees
10/31/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 74.74 43,648.80
Fees
11/30/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 69.95 43,578.85
Fees
12/29/23 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 67.51 43,511.34
Fees
01/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 76.51 43,434.83
Fees
02/26/24 1001 Insurance Partners Acct #62949 / Ch 7 Trustee Bond 2300-000 24.31 43,410.52
payment
02/29/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 67.10 43,343.42
Fees
03/29/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 66.97 43,276.45
Fees
04/30/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 73.78 43,202.67
Fees
05/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 71.35 43,131.32
Fees
06/28/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 64.34 43,066.98
Fees
07/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 75.71 42,991.27
Fees
08/30/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 68.71 42,922.56
Fees
09/30/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 66.31 42,856.25
Fees
10/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 75.35 42,780.90
Fees
Page Subtotals: $44,371.24 $1,590.34
{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared




Form 2 Exhibit B

. . Page: 4
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case No.: 19-01048 Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Case Name: David Andrew Levine Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank
Monica Larson Levine Account #: ****x%6119 Checking Account
Taxpayer ID #: *****8316 Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00
For Period Ending:  02/11/2025 Separate Bond (if applicable):  N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. Check or Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform Deposit Disbursement Account Balance
Date Ref. # Tran. Code $ $
11/29/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 63.82 42,717.08
Fees
12/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services 2600-000 75.10 42,641.98
Fees
COLUMN TOTALS 44,371.24 1,729.26 $42,641.98
Less: Bank Transfers/CDs 40,072.39 0.00
Subtotal 4,298.85 1,729.26
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $4,298.85 $1,729.26

